

## Williamson County Republican Party Williamson County, Tennessee February 03, 2025

## RESOLUTION URGING THE TENNESSEE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO PASS LEGISLATION REQUIRING PARTY REGISTRATION

**WHEREAS**, the Republican Party is committed to ensuring fair and transparent elections that reflect the will of its members; and

**WHEREAS**, Tennessee's open primary system allows individuals who are not Republicans to participate in Republican primaries, undermining the integrity of the nomination process; and

WHEREAS, crossover voting is illegal under Tennessee law but remains unenforceable without a party registration requirement; and

**WHEREAS**, many conservative states require party registration to ensure that primary elections are decided by those who align with the party's principles;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Williamson County Republican Party urges the Tennessee General Assembly to pass legislation requiring party registration as a condition for voting in a party's primary election; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution be sent to Governor Bill Lee, Lieutenant Governor Randy McNally, Speaker Cameron Sexton, and all Republican legislators, encouraging swift action on this important reform.

Adopted this 03 day of February 2025.

## Electronically Signed

Dr. Tracy Miller, Chairman; Diane Chenard, Secretary; Hannah Tiblier, 1st Vice Chair; Elliott Franklin, 2nd Vice Chair; Brandon Bell, 3rd Vice Chair; Christne Deekens, Assistant Secretary; Courtney Laginess, Treasurer; Time Raynaud, Assistant Treasurer; Steve Allbrooks, SEC District 27 Committeeman; Cyndi Miller, SEC District 27 Committeewoman; Chris Morris, SEC District 28 Committeeman; Angie McClanahan, SEC District 28 Committeewoman; Nathan Beck, Chairman, Williamson County Young Republicans.